

BEFORE THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 23-ICA-308

ICA EFiled: Oct 30 2023
06:47PM EDT
Transaction ID 71235900

DONDI STEMPLE,

Applicant below, Petitioner,

v.

WEST VIRGINIA CONSOLIDATED PUBLIC RETIREMENT BOARD,

Respondent.

Appeal from the West Virginia Consolidated Public Retirement Board

PETITIONER'S APPEAL BRIEF

Lonnie C. Simmons (W.Va.I.D. No. 3406)

DIPIERO SIMMONS MCGINLEY & BASTRESS, PLLC

P.O. Box 1631

Charleston, West Virginia 25326

(304) 342-0133

lonnie.simmons@dbdlawfirm.com

Counsel for Petitioner Dondi Stemple

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction	1
II.	Assignments of error	3

Whether Respondent erred in concluding that it had not violated the highest fiduciary duty it owed to Petitioner where:

1. Respondent paid out a total of \$16,437.62 from Petitioner's TRS account without her consent, signature, approval, or knowledge;
2. The forged signatures on the TRS withdrawal forms used two names that differed from the name Petitioner used in her TRS file;
3. At the time these unauthorized withdrawals were made, Respondent did not have any procedures in effect to make sure that the signature purportedly from the State employee seeking the withdrawal was genuine;
4. Although the TRS withdrawal form previously required the State employee's signature to be notarized, for reasons not made clear in the record, at the time of the forged withdrawals in this case and presently, Respondent does not require the State employee's signature to be notarized;
5. The abject failure of Respondent to have any policies or procedures in place to prevent another State employee from having their retirement contributions wiped out simply by someone submitting a forged unnotarized form is a violation not only of the highest fiduciary duty owed by Respondent, but also violated Petitioner's constitutional and contractual right to her earned pension; and
6. Consistent with the highest fiduciary duty owed by the State to the beneficiaries of the State retirement

	system, most states either require the signature of the State employee seeking to withdraw retirement contributions to be notarized or such withdrawals must be made online, where additional methods for verifying the authenticity of the request have been implemented?	3
III.	Statement of the case	4
IV.	Summary of argument	7
V.	Statement regarding oral argument and decision	10
VI.	Argument	10
	A. Respondent owes the highest fiduciary duty to State employees, who have a constitutional and contractual right to their pension	10
	B. Respondent’s final order adopts Hearing Examiner’s recommendations	12
	C. Respondent obligated to take actions to safeguard and protect member and employer contributions	13
	D. Notarizing a contributions withdrawal form used to be required	15
	E. Respondent was placed on notice that these withdrawal forms were not valid	16
	F. Respondent either should require notarized signatures on contribution withdrawal forms or implement some other method for ensuring the signature is valid	17
VII.	Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

West Virginia cases:

<i>Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Pitrolo</i> , 176 W.Va. 190, 342 S.E.2d 156 (1986)	20
<i>Bennett v. Adkins</i> , 194 W.Va. 372, 460 S.E.2d 507 (1995)	20
<i>Booth v. Sims</i> , 193 W.Va. 323, 456 S.E.2d 167 (1991)	11
<i>Cathe A. v. Doddridge County Board of Education</i> , 200 W.Va. 521, 490 S.E.2d 340 (1996)	20
<i>Dadisman v. Moore</i> , 181 W. Va. 779, 384 S.E.2d 816 (1988)	11
<i>Lucas v. Fairbanks Capital Corp.</i> , 217 W.Va. 479, 618 S.E.2d 488 (2005)	11
<i>Phillip Leon M. v. Greenbrier Board of Education</i> , 199 W.Va. 400, 484 S.E.2d 909 (1996)	20
<i>Security National Bank & Trust Co. v. Willim</i> , 153 W.Va. 299, 168 S.E.2d 555 (1969)	20
<i>Trozzi v. Board of Review West Virginia Bureau of Employment Programs</i> , 214 W.Va. 604, 591 S.E.2d 162 (2003)	20
<i>West Virginia Education Ass’n v. Consolidated Public Retirement Board</i> , 194 W.Va. 501, 460 S.E.2d 747 (1995)	20

Miscellaneous:

https://www.azasrs.gov/content/refunding-your-account-and-terminating-asrs-membership	19
https://www.calpers.ca.gov/docs/forms-publications/refund-election-application.pdf	18

https://www.ers.texas.gov/Contact-ERS/Additional-Resources/FAQs/Retirement-Account-Withdrawal	17
https://forms.retirement.sc.gov/formGenericGet.do?formNum=web4101.xdp	18
https://www.mass.gov/doc/refund-form-member/download	18
https://mosers.org/docs/default-source/forms/employee-surviving-spouse-request-for-refund-of-contributions.pdf?sfvrsn=9d7ec0e6_35	18
https://www.msrs.state.mn.us/refunds-rollover	18
https://npers.ne.gov/SelfService/public/planInformation/school/instForLumpSumWithdraw.jsp	18
https://www.opers.org/members/refunds.shtml	19
https://www.oregon.gov/pers/Documents/Form/731-OPSRP-Member-Withdrawal-Application-Packet.pdf	17
https://www.osc.state.ny.us/retirement/publications/1522/withdrawing-your-contributions-andor-your-membership	19
https://snohomishcountywa.gov/DocumentCenter/View/2114/PERS-2---Withdrawal-of-Retirement-Contributions?bidId=	17
https://treasury.tn.gov/Portals/0/Documents/Retirement/Forms%20and%20Guides/Active%20Members/tr0026.pdf	17
https://www.urs.org/mango/pdf/urs/Forms/packet05.pdf	17
https://www.wvretirement.com/Forms/WVVPF0081.pdf	15
https://www.wvretirement.com/Forms/WVSPF0081.pdf	15
https://www.wvretirement.com/Forms/WVTF0081.pdf	15
W.Va.Code §5-10D-1	14
W.Va.Code §18-7B-6	14

BEFORE THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 23-ICA-308
